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Idaho Statistics

At 196,502, Hispanics are the largest minority group, representing
12.02% of the total population in 2014 compared to 175,901 in 2012.

The Hispanic community in Idaho continues to experience a steady
increase in population and is growing faster than expected.

From 2000 to 2014, Idaho’s Hispanic population increased by more than

94,812 or 93%. The growth rate for non-Hispanics in the same decade was
21%.




District 5 has the highest concentration of Hispanics

District 1 District 2 District 3 District4  Districts District 6 District 7
Benewah Clearwater Adams Ada Blaine Bannock Bonneville
Bonner Idaho Canyon Boise Camas Bear Lake Clark
ooy Boundary  Latah Gem Elmore Cassia Bingham Custer
Kootenai Lewis Owyhee Valley Gooding Butte Fremont
Shoshone  Nez Perce Payette Jerome Caribou Jefferson
— 1 Washington Lincoln Franklin Lembhi
' Minidoka Oneida Madison
L Twin Falls Power Teton
H R , Source: http://www.census.gov/popest/ and http://factfinder.census.gov

District 5 includes Blaine, Camas, Cassia,
Gooding, Jerome, Lincoln, Minidoka, and
Twin Falls counties.
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Top 15 County

Source: Annual Estimates of the Resident Population by Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin for the United States,
States, and Counties: July 1, 2014; 2014 Population Estimates




Idaho Schools

There is a wide variation in the

distribution of Hispanic children

through Idaho schools. There are
approximately 50,994 Hispanic
students in Idaho’s schools, or
17.02% of the total K-12 public

school population.

Source: http://eddataexpress.ed.qov/state-report.cfm/state/ID/




Hispanics and Education

K-12 public school enrollment

2000 2015 % chg
Hispanic 26,121 50,433 53
non-Hispanic 218,888 242,055 11
Total 245,009 292,488 19




Education

The Hispanic population is younger than the non-Hispanic, and not as
evenly distributed as the non-Hispanic population.
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Top ten school districts with highest
percentage of Hispanic Students

2009-2010 2013-2014

% Wilder 80.14% < Wilder 74.0%
< Caldwell 52.74% < Murtaugh Joint 59.0%
+ Murtaugh Joint 46.99% < Aberdeen 58.7%
« Clark County 45.89%  «Caldwell 58.1%
« Glenns Ferry 44.90%  +Clark County 54.0%
< Aberdeen 44.63% < \Wendell 53.7%
< Shoshone Joint 11:60x 00 3 SR T 50 6%
il W.er.1dell | HATh . American Falls 48.1%
« Minidoka County Joint 40.41% T 47 7
« Jerome Joint 40.17%

< Shoshone Joint 44.9%

Source: http://www.sde.idaho.qov/site/statistics/studentethnicity.htm

Source: http.//www.sde.idaho.qgov/site/statistics/student _ethnicity.htm




Changing demographics
in student population

Hispanic
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Population
Change

White
Non-
Hispanic
Student
Population
Change
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Hispanic K-12 enrollment (%)

< Districts where
Hispanics make up a
large share of
enrollment tend to be
those where
agriculture, especially
dairy, is an important
industry.

Hispanic K-12 Enrollment (%), 2011-12 Hispanic K-12 Enroliment (%), 2012-13

ldaho = 16% Idaho = 17%

@ 50 - 78%
> 40 - 49%

4

» Counties with the
highest change in
enrollment in one year
are Canyon, Gem,
Washington, Payette,
Jerome, Owyhee, and

Source: Idaho Department of Education, Student Ethnicity Statistics Source: National Center for Education Statistics M1n1d01<a.
http://www.sde.idaho.gov/site/statistics/student_ethnicity.htm Map created by University of Idaho CALS Office of Grant and Project Development




Hispanic population growth poses challenges

* Education
Disproportional representation in schools (K-12)
Lower proficiency rates (English, Math, Reading)
Lower “go on” rates

>

/ >




Idaho vs. National Public
NAEP 2003-2015

HISPANIC STUDENTS

Percentile Ranks for Hispanic Students Only

Grade 4 Reading
Grade 8 Reading
Grade 4 Mathematics

Grade 8 Mathematics



NAEP Reading, Grade 4, 2003-2015

Percentile Ranks (Norm 2003)

Hispanic Students
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NAEP Reading, Grade 8, 2003-2015
Percentile Ranks (Norm 2003)
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NAEP Mathematics, Grade 4, 2003-2015
Percentile Ranks (Norm 2003)

Hispanic Students 64
62
58 59
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NAEP Mathematics, Grade 8, 2003-2015
Percentile Ranks (Norm 2003)

Hispanic Students 64
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READING

Grade 3
Grade 4
Grade 5
Grade 6
Grade 7
Grade 8
Grade 9

Grade 10

White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic

2003

n/a
n/a
79.8
50.3
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
77-8

43.8
n/a

n/a
79-0
40.7

2004

89.6
72:4
85.7
62.7
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
77-2
51.6
85.5
57-7
n/a
n/a
81.8

45-5

2005

87.4
67.9
89.3
71.1
80.0
52-4
84.8
58.2
84.2
59.6
85.3
60.4

n/a
n/a
87.8
58.7

2006

85.0
66.8
87.7
69.7
86.0
65.5
85.7
62.5
88.5
67.7
86.6
57-5

n/a
n/a
86.7
59-7

2007

84.5
62.5
84.4
60.6
82.8
56.7
81.5
54-2

81.1
55-3
88.8
68.7
90.3
71.7
82.3
55-0

2008

85.9
66.5
86.5
64.2
87.2
69.9
85.2
63.6
84.6
59-7
90.9
74-4
88.9
67.0
88.9
67.0

2009

89.6
74-1
89.4
71.5
89.1
74.6
88.6
72-4
88.4
69.5
93-4
81.4
n/a
n/a
64.9
40.8

2010

90.9
79-7
88.9
74-2
90.2
77-5
88.9
72.1
90.0

74-8
92.9
82.2
n/a
n/a
89.2
1.1

2011

913
80.2
89.6
74-9
90.6
775
90.4
8.2
90.2
75-7
93.9
85.7

n/a

n/a
90.1
73-7

2012



MATH

Grade 3

Grade 4

Grade 5

Grade 6

Grade 7

Grade 8

Grade 9

Grade 10

White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White
Hispanic
White

Hispanic

2003

n/a
n/a
80.6
58.0

n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
56.5
24.9
n/a
n/a
75-0
42.5

2004

88.8
72:9
86.6
67.6

n/a

n/a
n/a
72.6
46.5
70.1
38.9
n/a
n/a
73-9
43-5

2005

85.6
65.0
92.5
71.5
84.1
66.8
74-9
59-3
79-3
54-1
72.8
46.3
n/a
n/a
87.8
42.3

2006

93.6
82.0

02.2
77-4
90.7
74-7
88.5
72.1
79-5
56.0
75-4
50.5

n/a
n/a
74.8
44-9

2007

89.1
73.6
85.2
65.2
76.7
54.2
791
51.4
74-2
48.4
75-6
50.8
31.3
56.2
76.2

49-5

2008

90.0
75-0
87.2
71.5
81.8
60.3
81.0
57-7
78.9
54.0
81.9
62.4
80.1
57-3
80.1

57-3

2009

89.5
746
88.1
74-5
81.4
63.5
82.1
59.2
79-4
54.3
82.1
59-4
n/a
n/a

48.6
29.3

2010

90.0
77-9
87.5
746
82.9
66.7
83.0
641
79-1
58.4
83.2
64.4

n/a
n/a
80.3

61.2

2011

90.6
80.1
86.3

71.7
90.6
775
81.2
61.3
78.5
57-7
32.8
65.0
n/a
n/a
82.0

62.5



LANGUAGE 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Grade 3 White n/a 90.6 843 86.3 69.9 74.1 77.5 =1 77.6
Hispanic n/a 763 66.4 701 49.6 49.1 55.1 56.0 57.6
Grade 4 White 833 o910 859 8.5 825 81.5 84.1 84.8 84.3
Hispanic 58.8 78.3 66.5 59.7 67.4 59.7 62.4 69.6 68.9
Grade 5 White nja i nfals+ 825 4823 4 732 78.1 80.6 80.6 90.6
Hispanic n/a n/a 601 60.3 45.8 55.3 61.6 62.9 77.5

Grade 6 White n/a n/a 8.6 8.0 719 75.8 77.6 78.8 79.3
Hispanic n/a n/a 593 59.0 43.8 51.0 54-4 58.7 58.0
Grade 7 White n/a 75.0 81.3 81.7 69.8 73.9 75.6 77.5 77-9
Hispanic n/a 491 57.0 58.2 40. 42.7 49.3 55.3 54.1
Grade 8 White 74.5 76.1 771 78.9 66.5 71.1 75.8 76.0 75.5
Hispanic 45.5 50.3 530 53.0 36.5 42.5 48.2 50.8 52.4
Grade 9 White n/a n/a n/a n/a  63.7 73.1 n/a n/a n/a
Hispanic n/a n/a n/a n/a 31.2 442 n/a n/a n/a

Grade 10 White 77.9 841 813 835 68.a 73.1 45.3 75.9 76.9
Hispanic 45.5 54.9 55.1 57.8 38.1 44.2 26.8 49.3 52.1



Our Highest Priority

Idaho Hispanics have lower levels of educational
attainment than other groups. This is troubling
given the fact that Idaho Hispanics are the largest
racial/ethnic group in the state. Increasing the
educational attainment for this population is
therefore not only a moral imperative, but necessary
to ensure a healthy workforce, a strong economy,
and a productive and informed citizenry.

Commission is leveraging public and private partners to strategically
improve educational outcomes for Hispanics and close the achievement

gap-

Table 1: Grade 12 Reading and Mathematics Proficiency, Percent “below basic” for Latino and White students
Source: Idaho Commission on Hispanic Affairs.

Below Basic Reading Below Basic Math

White 15 24
Hispanic 37 56



Progress towards Equity

Idaho has fewer Hispanic dropouts than 10 years ago
Grades 9-12, 2000-01 to 2009-10

538
507
468
350
319

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

637

536 537

503

Decreasing Dropout Rates - In 2009-2010, 2.2% of Hispanics in public
schools dropped out of grades 9-12. That figure is down from 8.2% in
2000-2001 and 12.7% in 1993-1994. This significant decrease shows that
educational gains are being made slowly over time.



Accomplishments cont)

Record Enrollment of Hispanics in Higher Education

In collaboration with the |daho State Board of Education and the Idaho State Department of
Education, the Commission has sought to expand access to financial aid by bringing Hispanic
families together with college admissions experts from across the state to learn about college.

All Idaho Institutions (Public, Private, 4-year, 2-year, less than 2-year)

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Total
2015 (#) 12,392 139,941 152,333
2011 (#) 9,030 130,032 139,062
Change 2011 to 2015 (%) 37 8 10

All Idaho Institutions
(Public, Private, 4-year, 2-year, less than 2-year)

B Non-Hispanic B Hispanic

2015 139,941

2014 144,139

2013 141,275

2012 134,318

2011 130,032 Source: State Board of Education

9,030



2010

1
Master's Degree
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2012
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20

Grand Total

North Idaho College

Lewis-Clark State College

Idaha State University

Eastern Idaho Technical College

College of Western Idaho

College of Southern Idaho

2014 Associate's degree

Total Women Pop.

Total Men Pop.

2014 Master's degree
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M Hispanic Women 1 2 1 12 16
& Hispanic Men 14 5 1 35 55
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Thank you on behalf of the

Idaho Commission of
Hispanic Affairs




